the investment in subsidiaries at the IGAAP carrying amount at the date of transition to Ind AS; and

		  	� Ind AS 102 requires share based payments to be measured at fair value. However Ind AS 101 provides an exemption
on application of Ind AS 102 Share-based payment to equity instruments that vested before date of transition to Ind
AS. Accordingly, Company has availed this exemption and measured the unvested options at fair value. The excess of
share compensation expenses measured using fair value over the cost recognized under IGAAP using Intrinsic value
has been adjusted in “Employee stock option outstanding reserve” with the corresponding impact taken to the retained
earnings as on the transition date.

29.2	Reconciliation:
	 The following reconciliations provide the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101:

	 29.2.1	 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS:
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars Reference   Opening Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2015  Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016
 IGAAP  Effect of transition

to Ind AS
 Ind AS  IGAAP  Effect of transition

to Ind AS
 Ind As

Assets

Non-current assetsNon-current assets

Property, Plant & Equipment 68,061 68,061 80,789 80,789

Capital work in progress 6,818 6,818 7,174 7,174

Goodwill A 8,060 8,060 7,052 1,008 8,060

Other Intangible assets 1,073 1,073 1,565 1,565

Intangible assets under
development

- - 153 153

  (I) 84,012 - 84,012 96,733 1,008 97,741

123Annual Report 2016-17

Notes
to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

(Rs. in lakhs)
Particulars Reference   Opening Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2015  Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016

 IGAAP  Effect of transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS  IGAAP  Effect of transition
to Ind AS

 Ind As

Investments in subsidiaries 7,884 7,884 8,384 8,384

Financial assets:

Investments 148 148 103 103

Other Financial assets C 11,273 2,090 13,363 16,952 2,918 19,870

Other non-current assets D 14,615 (2,896) 11,719 13,503 (4,378) 9,125

Deferred tax assets (net) (includes
MAT credit entitlement)

B 4,837 2,893 7,730 5,887 5,887

  (II) 38,757 2,087 40,844 44,829 (1,460) 43,369

Current assetsCurrent assets

Inventories 1,103 1,103 1,852 1,852

Investments 38 38 82 82

Loans 1,343 1,343 2,122 2,122

Trade Receivables 6,756 6,756 8,178 8,178

Cash and cash equivalent 791 791 23,392 23,392

Other bank balances 426 426 569 569

Other Financial assets 302 302 1,612 1,612

Other current assets 2,660 2,660 3,285 3,285

  (III) 13,419 13,419 41,092 41,092

Total assets [I+II+III] 136,188 2,087 138,275 182,654 (452) 182,202

Equity and liabilities

EquityEquity

Equity share capital 4,153 4,153 4,669 4,669

Other Equity E 35,684 2,587 38,271 80,737 1,201 81,938

Total equity (I) 39,837 2,587 42,424 85,406 1,201 86,607

Non-current liabilitiesNon-current liabilities

Financial liabilities:

Borrowings 62,808 62,808 57,181 57,181

Provision F 1,277 (500) 777 1,718 (1,123) 595

Deferred tax liabilities (net) B - - 530 (530) -

  (II) 64,085 (500) 63,585 59,429 (1,653) 57,776

Current liabilitiesCurrent liabilities

Financial liabilities:

Borrowings 4,699 4,699 - -

Trade Payables 12,903 12,903 16,456 16,456

Other Payables 10,599 10,599 13,708 13,708

Provision 365 365 382 382

Other current liability 3,700 3,700 7,273 7,273

  (III) 32,266 - 32,266 37,819 - 37,819

Total equity and
liabilities [I+II+III]

136,188 2,087 138,275 182,654 (452) 182,202

124

Statutory ReportsCompany Overview

01-24 26-81 82-212

Financial Statements

PVR Limited

Notes
to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

		  	 Explanations for reconciliation of Balance sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS:

		  	 A.	G oodwill Amortization:
				   Adjustment includes reversal of Goodwill amortization amounting to Rs. 1,008 lakhs, as under Ind AS Goodwill

is tested for impairment.

	 		  B.	D eferred tax Assets (DTA):
				   Adjustment includes creation of DTA amounting to Rs. 2,893 lakhs on business losses & unabsorbed depreciation

[…]

D .	 Other non-current assets:
				   -	 Acquisition-related costs have been expensed off under “exceptional item” in accordance with Ind AS 103

“Business combination” amounting to Rs. 490 lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2016.

				   -	 Security deposit paid to Mall Developers discounted and deferred rent portion classified under other
current assets.

			E   .	 Other Equity:
				   a)	 Adjustments to retained earnings and other comprehensive Income have been made in accordance with

Ind AS for the above mentioned lines.

				   b)	 In addition, as per Ind AS19, actuarial gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive Income as
compared to being recognized in the statement of Profit & loss under IGAAP.

		  	 F.	P rovision:
				   Adjustments reflects dividend (including corporate dividend tax), declared and approved post reporting period

amounting to Rs. 1,123 lakhs for March 2016 and Rs. 500 lakhs for March 2015.

				   The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind-AS presentation requirement for this note.

	 29.2.2	� Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously under IGAAP
to Ind AS:

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars
Reference Year ended March 31, 2016

IGAAP Effects of transition to Ind AS Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations I 174,757 (2,718) 172,039
Other income I,D 2,571 3,546 6,117

Total Income 177,328 828 178,156

Expenses

Film exhibition cost 43,362 43,362
Consumption of food and beverages 11,616 11,616
Employee benefits expense G 16,792 63 16,855
Finance costs 9,851 9,851
Depreciation and amortization expense A 9,344 (1,008) 8,336
Other expenses D 71,828 992 72,820

Total Expenses 162,793 47 162,840

125Annual Report 2016-17

Notes
to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars
Reference Year ended March 31, 2016

IGAAP Effects of transition to Ind AS Ind AS
Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and taxProfit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax 14,535 781 15,316
Exceptional items D 619 490 1,109
Profit before taxProfit before tax 13,916 291 14,207

Tax expense:Tax expense:
Current tax H 3,022 (10) 3,012
Deferred tax charge B (520) 2,364 1,844

Total Tax Expenses/(credit) 2,502 2,354 4,856

Profit/(loss) for the year [A]Profit/(loss) for the year [A] 11,414 (2,063) 9,351

Other comprehensive incomeOther comprehensive income
Re-measurement gains/(loss) on defined benefit plans - 30 30
Income tax effect H - (10) (10)
Other comprehensive income for the year (net Other comprehensive income for the year (net
of tax) [B]of tax) [B]

- 20 20

Total Comprehensive Income for the
Period [A+B]

11,414 (2,043) 9,371

		  Explanations for reconciliation of statement of Profit & loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS:

		G  .	E mployee Benefit Expenses:
			   (a)	� As per Ind AS 19, “Employee benefits”, actuarial gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive

Income and not reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent period amounting to Rs. 20 lakhs net of tax; and

			   (b)	� The excess of share compensation expenses measured using fair value over the cost recognized under IGAAP
using Intrinsic value has been adjusted in “Employee stock option outstanding reserve” with the corresponding

[…]

�  Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity
price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits, FVTOCI
investments and derivative financial instruments.

		  (i)	 Interest rate risk
			�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

			�   The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and
borrowings.

			   Interest Rate sensitivity:
			�   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of

loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected
through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(Rs. in lakhs)
Particulars Increase effect Decrease effect

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Effect of Increase/ decrease in floating

Interest rate by 100 basis points (1%) for

term loans

246 305 (246) (305)

Notes
to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

144

Statutory ReportsCompany Overview

01-24 26-81 82-212

Financial Statements

PVR Limited

		  (ii)	 Currency risk
			�   Currency ris	k is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of the

change in foreign currency exchange rates.

			�   The Majority of the Company’s revenue and expenses are in Indian Rupees, with the remainder denominated in US
Dollars. Management considers currency risk to be low and does not hedge its currency risk. As variations in foreign
currency exchange rates are not expected to have a significant impact on the results of operations, a sensitivity analysis
is not presented.

[…]

of its property, plant and equipment, intangible assets at their IGAAP carrying value;

		  	 	� Ind AS 102 requires share based payments to be measured at fair value. However Ind AS 101 provides an exemption
on application of Ind AS 102 Share-based payment to equity instruments that vested before date of transition to Ind
AS. Accordingly, PVR Group has availed this exemption and measure the unvested options at fair value. The excess of
share compensation expenses measured using fair value over the cost recognized under IGAAP using intrinsic value
has been adjusted in “Employee stock option outstanding reserve” with the corresponding impact taken to the retained
earnings as on the transition date.

	 29.2	Reconciliation
			   The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101:

		  29.2.1  Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS:
(Rs. In lakhs)

Particulars

Opening Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2015 Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016

 IGAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS
 Ind AS  IGAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS
 Ind As

Assets
Non current assetsNon current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 75,225 75,225 88,242 88,242
Capital work in progress 8,040 8,040 7,393 7,393
Goodwill 8,060 8,060 8060 8060
Goodwill on Consolidation 313 313 519 519
Other Intangible assets A 2,437 2,437 2,135 1,008 3,143
Intangible assets under development - - 201 201
 (I) 94,075 - 94,075 106,550 1,008 107,558
Financial assets:
 Investments 148 148 103 103
 Other Financial assets C 11,602 2,128 13,730 17,295 2,974 20,269
Other non current assets D 15,462 (2,960) 12,502 14,329 (4,465) 9,864
Deferred tax assets (net) (includes
MAT credit entitlement) B

4,979 2,895 7,874 6,333 6,333

 (II) 32,191 2,063 34,254 38,060 (1,491) 36,569

188

Statutory ReportsCompany Overview

01-24 26-81 82-212

Financial Statements

PVR Limited

Notes
to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

(Rs. In lakhs)

Particulars

Opening Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2015 Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016

 IGAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS
 Ind AS  IGAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS
 Ind As

Current assetsCurrent assets
Inventories 1,260 1,260 2,046 2,046
Investments 38 38 82 82
Loans 1,144 1,144 1,522 1,522
Trade Receivables 7,670 7,670 9,008 9,008
Cash and cash equivalent 2,134 2,134 26,137 26,137
Other bank balances 439 439 576 576
Other Financial assets 311 311 1,635 1,635
Other current assets 3,277 3,277 4,589 4,589
 (III) 16,273 16,273 45,595 45,595
Total assets [I+II+III] 142,539 2,063 144,602 190,205 (483) 189,722

Equity and liabilitiesEquity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 4,153 4,153 4,669 4,669
Other Equity F 36,764 2,563 39,327 82,277 1,176 83,453
Non-controlling interests 3,832 3,832 4,010 4,010
Total equity (I) 44,749 2,563 47,312 90,956 1,176 92,132

Non-current liabilitiesNon-current liabilities
Financial liabilities:
 Borrowings 63,268 63,268 57,182 57,182
Provision E 1,333 (500) 833 1,796 (1,124) 672
Deferred tax liabilities (net) (includes
MAT credit entitlement)

45 45 535 (535) -

 (II) 64,646 (500) 64,146 59,513 (1,659) 57,854
Current liabilitiesCurrent liabilities
Financial liabilities:
Borrowings 3,199 3,199 - -
Trade Payables 13,749 13,749 17,158 17,158
Other Payables 11,405 11,405 13,789 13,789
Provision 384 384 405 405
Other current liabilities 4,407 4,407 8,384 8,384
 (III) 33,144 - 33,144 39,736 - 39,736

Total equity and
liabilities [I+II+III]

142,539 2,063 144,602 190,205 (483) 189,722

			  Explanations for reconciliation of Balance sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS:

			   A	 Goodwill Amortization:
		�		�   Adjustment includes reversal of Goodwill amortization amounting to Rs. 1,008 lakhs, as under Ind AS

Goodwill is tested for impairment.

			   B.	 Deferred tax Assets (DTA):
		�		�   Adjustment includes creation of DTA amounting to Rs. 2,895 lakhs on business losses and unabsorbed

depreciation on account of reasonable certainty and other temporary differences arising out of Ind AS.

			   C.	 Other financial assets:
				   Security deposit paid to Mall Developers discounted and recorded at Present value.